REV. A
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a 16-Bit
DSP DACPORT

15 TRIM MSB Trimming Potentiometer Terminal
16 VS Analog Positive Power Supply
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package
Model Range Option*
AD766JN 0°C to +70°C N-16
AD766AN –40°C to +85°C N-16
AD766SD/883B –55°C to +125°C D-16
*N = Plastic DIP; D = Ceramic DIP.
CONNECTION DIAGRAM
AD766J AD766A
Parameter Min Typ Max Min Typ Max Units
TEMPERATURE RANGE
Specified 0 +70 –40 +85 °C
Storage –60 +100 –60 +100 °C
NOTES
1For A grade only, voltage outputs are guaranteed only if +VS ≥ 7 V and –VS ≤ –7 V.
2Specified using external op amp, see Figure 3 for more details.
3Tested at full-scale input.
4For A grade only, power supplies must be symmetric, i.e., VS = |–VS| and +VL = |–VL|. Each supply must independently meet this equality within ±5%.
All min and max specifications are guaranteed. Specifications in boldface are tested on all production units at final electrical test. Results from those tests are used to
calculate outgoing quality levels.
Specifications subject to change without notice.
AD766–Definition of Specifications
–4–
REV. A
TOTAL HARMONIC DISTORTION
Total Harmonic Distortion (THD) is defined as the ratio of the
square root of the sum of the squares of the values of the har-
monics to the value of the fundamental input frequency. It is ex-
pressed in percent (%) or decibels (dB).
THD is a measure of the magnitude and distribution of integral
linearity error and differential linearity error. The distribution of
these errors may be different, depending on the amplitude of the
output signal. Therefore, to be most useful, THD should be
specified for both large and small signal amplitudes.
SETTLING TIME
Settling Time is the time required for the output to reach and
remain within a specified error band about its final value, mea-
sured from the digital input transition. It is the primary measure
of dynamic performance.
BIPOLAR ZERO ERROR
Bipolar Zero Error or midscale error is the deviation of the ac-
tual analog output from the ideal output (0 V) when the 2s
complement input code representing half scale (all 0s) is loaded
in the input register.
DIFFERENTIAL LINEARITY ERROR
Differential Linearity Error is the measure of the variation in
analog value, normalized to full scale, associated with a 1 LSB
change in the digital input. Monotonic behavior requires that
the differential linearity error not exceed 1 LSB in the negative
direction.
MONOTONICITY
A D/A converter is monotonic if the output either increases or
remains constant as the digital input increases.
SIGNAL-TO-NOISE RATIO
SNR is defined as the ratio of the fundamental to the square
root of the sum of the squares for the values of all the nonfun-
damental, nonharmonic signals for a specified bandwidth. SNR
is tested at full-scale input. The AD766 specifies SNR for
20 kHz and 250 kHz bandwidths.
FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION
Serial input data is clocked into the AD766’s shift register by